Lending Facilities - Debt, Refinancing and Granting Security

The University ensures that its borrowing, private financing and partnership arrangements are
negotiated, structured, documented and the maturity profile of the raised monies managed, with a view
to obtaining competitive and favourable terms in light of market conditions prevailing at the time.

Prior to entering into or negotiating for any agreement to increase lending facilities (including leases)
or re-finance the University's current borrowing arrangements, approval from the Finance and
Resources Committee (FRC) must be obtained.

In raising capital finance, those with delegated authority will take account of:

(i) the University's powers and rules and, in particular the University's Charter, Statutes,

Regulations and Scheme of Financial Delegations;

(ii) any legal or fiscal statutory restrictions; and

(iii) the terms and covenants of borrowing

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the interest
rates on the University’s surplus, with all other variables held constant:

  Effect on Surplus

  Increase/(Decrease)
in interest rates

30 June 2023
$

31 December 2022
$

Financial Assets 1%  143,038   52,580

Term deposits -1%  (143,038)  (52,580)

Financial Liabilities 1%  3,885   3,814

Borrowings -1%  (3,885)  (3,814)

I I

31

THE UNIVERSITY OF THE SOUTH PACIFIC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

4. GOVERNMENT CONTRIBUTIONS

Half Year
Ended

June 2023
$

Half Year
Ended

June 2022
$

 Cook Islands
   68,553   80,772

 Fiji
   10,000,000   -

 Kiribati
   799,483   712,496

 Marshall Islands
   154,535   151,386

 Nauru
   77,725   82,170

 Niue
   29,394   32,195

 Samoa
   608,371   649,910

 Solomon Islands
   1,403,220   1,561,167

 Tokelau
   11,677   17,326

 Tonga
   794,300   754,378

 Tuvalu
   209,735   214,125

 Vanuatu
   1,835,121   1,661,931

   15,992,114  5,917,856

  Half Year Ended June 2023 Half Year Ended June 2022

 GOVERNMENT
CONTRIBUTIONS
BY CATEGORY

Student Grant
$

Campus Grant

$

Student Grant

$

Campus Grant

$

 Cook Islands  11,874   56,679   24,093   56,679

 Fiji  3,700,182   6,299,818   -   -

 Kiribati  690,631   108,852   603,644   108,852

 Marshall Islands  29,024   125,511   25,875   125,511

 Nauru  17,474   60,251   21,919   60,251

 Niue  5,420   23,974   8,221   23,974

 Samoa  195,567   412,804   237,107   412,803

 Solomon Islands  1,064,766   338,454   1,222,713   338,454

 Tokelau  11,677   -   17,326   -

 Tonga  606,176   188,124   566,254   188,124

 Tuvalu  168,098   41,637   172,489   41,636

 Vanuatu  1,153,928   681,193   980,738   681,193

  7,654,817  8,337,297  3,880,379  2,037,477

32

THE UNIVERSITY OF THE SOUTH PACIFIC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

5. STUDENT TUITION FEES

Half Year
Ended

 Half Year
Ended

June 2023
$

  June 2022
$

 Regional students  28,100,483   33,519,228

 International students  574,865   710,521

 28,675,348  34,229,749

 Pacific TAFE  4,624,061   5,623,371

 Republic of Marshall Islands (RMI)  125,548   158,091

 Master of Business Administration  844,123   1,080,233

 Others  159,085   79,884

 34,428,165  41,171,328

5(a) STUDENT TUITION FEES BY SPONSORS

 Private students  10,522,184   19,905,398

 Private sponsored  1,705,840   3,303,860

 Government sponsored  21,000,239   17,560,026

 USP sponsored  1,199,902   402,044

  34,428,165  41,171,328

6.  DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE

 Learning and Teaching Support  17,575,041   14,928,591

 Project Funding Support 4,517,455   5,995,575

 Research Income  2,809,498   1,725,916

  24,901,994  22,650,082

6(a) DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE SOURCES

 Australia   11,080,296   12,151,801

 New Zealand   5,688,970   4,417,894

 European Union  1,334,120   2,630,077

 Japan  4,483,668   754,503

 Other partners  2,314,940   2,695,807

  24,901,994  22,650,082

33

THE UNIVERSITY OF THE SOUTH PACIFIC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

7(a) COMMERCIAL INCOME

 Half Year
Ended

Half Year

Ended

 June 2023

$

 June 2022
$

 Book centre and computer shop  2,994,826  2,387,575

 Residential/Housing rental Income

 -Laucala   2,410,395   2,483,956

 -Emalus   95,994   165,524

 -Alafua   235,105   156,919

   5,736,320  5,193,974

 Gymnasium and Community Recreation Centre  436,359  409,018

 Rental Income   104,161   187,442

 Others   22,477   20,237

   6,299,317  5,810,671

7(b) CONSULTANCY INCOME

 Professional services and project consultancies  542,722   475,388
 Training and teaching  31,995   86,390
 Others 6,380   86,278

  581,097  648,056

8. OTHER INCOME

 Administration cost recovery  137,584   245,553
 Course material and text book sales  48,707   47,956
 Faculty and support units' income  983,370   599,486
 ITS domain name registration  67,095   77,307
 Laboratory income  856,185   548,871
 Miscellaneous student activities 582,141   432,825
 Other income   1,415,370   884,632
 Fair value movement in ADB loan 1,576,942  539,704
 Publication sales  118,371   167,961
 Insurance proceeds  2,494   -

  5,788,259  3,544,295

34

THE UNIVERSITY OF THE SOUTH PACIFIC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

9. DEFERRED INCOME – DONATED ASSETS

Half Year
Ended

Half Year
Ended

 June 2023
$

  June 2022
$

 Depreciation and amortisation charge for the period  7,016,347   7,091,571

 Less: charge on items acquired through normal operating activities  (5,043,368)  (5,105,333)

 Release of deferred revenue liability – depreciation 1,972,979  1,986,238

 Staff numbers (including part-time staff) by category

 Academic and professional 603  865

 Intermediate and junior staff  827  860

 Senior management 10  11

1,440

1,736

 Annualised taxable emoluments for staff paid $100,000 or more

 $100,000 - $119,999 66  68

 $120,000 - $139,999 31  32

 $140,000 - $159,999 20  26

 $160,000 - $179,999 21  9

 $180,000 - $199,999 3  4

 $200,000 - $219,999 1  3

 $220,000 - $239,999 4  2

 $240,000 - $259,999 1  4

 $260,000 - $279,999 1  2

 $280,000 - $299,999 3  1

 Above $300,000 2  2

  153  153

 10. PERSONNEL COSTS

 Academic and professional staff 24,501,831  23,485,351

 Intermediate and junior staff 10,838,568  9,991,630

 Provision for annual leave entitlement  480,135   1,909,221

 Senior management 1,551,196  1,593,507

  37,371,730  36,979,709

35

THE UNIVERSITY OF THE SOUTH PACIFIC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

11. OPERATING EXPENSES

Half Year
Ended

 Half Year
Ended

 June 2023
$

 June 2022
$

 Cost of sales  2,055,872   1,576,007

 Travel and related expenses – University related  1,397,978   303,884

 Travel and related expenses – Projects related  1,306,279   540,638

 Student – research related expenses 3,144,740   2,949,082

 Student – support related expenses 1,876,912   658,057

 Grounds and maintenance  3,509,383   3,797,099

 Consultancy expenses  1,606,363   1,864,957

 Utilities  2,241,452   1,863,560